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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

In this section of the Annual Financial and Compliance Report, we, the managers of Texarkana 
Independent School District, discuss and analyze the District's financial performance for the year 
ended June 30, 2022.  Please read it in conjunction with the independent auditors' report on page 
ii and iv, and the District's Basic Financial Statements, which begin on page 1.

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The government-wide financial 
statements include the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities (on pages 1-3).  
These provide information about the activities of the District as a whole and present a longer-term 
view of the District's property and debt obligations and other financial matters.  They reflect the 
flow of total economic resources in a manner similar to the financial reports of a business 
enterprise.  

Fund financial statements (starting on page 4) report the District's operations in more detail than 
the government-wide statements by providing information about the District's most significant 
funds.  For governmental activities, these statements tell how services were financed in the short 
term as well as what resources remain for future spending.  They reflect the flow of current 
financial resources, and supply the basis for tax levies and the appropriations budget.  For 
proprietary activities, fund financial statements tell how goods or services of the District were sold 
to departments within the District or to other districts and how the sales revenues covered the 
expenses of the goods or services.  The remaining statement (the fiduciary funds statement) 
provides financial information about activities for which the District acts solely as a trustee or 
agent for the benefit of those outside of the district.

The notes to the financial statements (starting on page 15) provide narrative explanations or 
additional data needed for full disclosure in the government-wide statements or the fund financial 
statements.

The combining statements for nonmajor funds contain even more information about the District's 
individual funds.  These are not required by TEA.  The sections labeled TEA Required Schedules 
and Federal Awards Section contain data used by monitoring or regulatory agencies for assurance 
that the District is using funds supplied in compliance with the terms of grants. 

Reporting the District as a Whole

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities

The analysis of the District's overall financial condition and operations begins on page 1.  Its 
primary purpose is to show whether the District is better off or worse off as a result of the year's 
activities.  The Statement of Net Position includes all the District's assets and liabilities at the end 
of the year while the Statement of Activities includes all the revenues and expenses generated by 
the District's operations during the year.  These apply the accrual basis of accounting, which is the 
basis used by private sector companies.
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is 
received or paid.  The District's revenues are divided into those provided by outside parties who 
share the costs of some programs, such as grants provided by the U.S. Department of Education to 
assist children with disabilities or from disadvantaged backgrounds (program revenues), and 
revenues provided by the taxpayers or by TEA in equalization funding processes (general 
revenues).  All the District's assets are reported whether they serve the current year or future years. 
Liabilities are considered regardless of whether they must be paid in the current or future years.

These two statements report the District's net position and changes in it.  The District's net position 
(the difference between assets/deferred outflows of resources and liabilities/deferred inflows of 
resources) provide one measure of the District's financial health, or financial position. Over time, 
increases or decreases in the District's net position are one indicator of whether its financial health 
is improving or deteriorating.  To fully assess the overall health of the District, however, you 
should consider non-financial factors as well, such as changes in the District's average daily 
attendance or its property tax base and the condition of the District's facilities.  

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the District into two 
kinds of activities:

Governmental activities–Most of the District's basic services are reported here, including
the instruction, counseling, co-curricular activities, food services, transportation,
maintenance, community services, and general administration.  Property taxes, tuition,
fees, and state and federal grants finance most of these activities.

Business-type activities–The District provides food catering for the District and various
community events. The District also provides a district wide print shop.  The activity
surplus helps fund the District’s instructional and maintenance costs.

Reporting the District's Most Significant Funds

Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements begin on page 4 and provide detailed information about the most 
significant funds–not the District as a whole.  Laws and contracts require the District to establish 
some funds, such as grants received under Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) from the U.S. 
Department of Education.  The District's administration establishes many other funds to help it 
control and manage money for particular purposes (like campus activities).  The District's two 
kinds of funds–governmental and proprietary–use different accounting approaches. 

Governmental funds–Most of the District's basic services are reported in governmental
funds.  These use modified accrual accounting (a method that measures the receipt and
disbursement of cash and all other financial assets that can be readily converted to cash)
and report balances that are available for future spending.
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the District's 
general operations and the basic services it provides.  We describe the differences between 
governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities) and governmental funds in reconciliation schedules following each of the fund 
financial statements. 

Proprietary funds–The District reports the activities for which it charges users (whether 
outside customers or other units of the District) in proprietary funds using the same 
accounting methods employed in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities.  In fact, the District's enterprise funds (one category of proprietary funds) are 
the business-type activities reported in the government-wide statements but containing 
more detail and additional information, such as cash flows. 

The District as Trustee

Reporting the District's Fiduciary Responsibilities

The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for money raised by student activities and alumni 
scholarship programs.  All of the District's fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements 
of Fiduciary Net Position and Changes in Fiduciary Fund Net Position on pages 13-14.  We 
exclude these resources from the District's other financial statements because the District cannot 
use these assets to finance its operations. The District is only responsible for ensuring that the 
assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Our analysis focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table II) of the 
District's governmental and business-type activities.  

In 2022 and 2021, the ending net position of our governmental activities was $12,193,209 and 
$4,706,014 respectively.

In 2022 and 2021, the ending net position of our business-type activities was $1,322,964 and 
$1,296,868 respectively.  This amount is relatively insignificant to the overall operations of the 
District, but it represents efforts to find other sources of revenue that will help alleviate a portion 
of the taxpayer’s burden.



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)
Table I

Texarkana Independent School District

NET POSITION
(In Thousands)

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities

2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 % Change

Current and other assets $      48,670 $      54,217 $        1,288 $        1,322 $      49,958 $      55,539 11.17%
Capital assets      95,530      96,310             13               5      95,543      96,315 0.81%
       Total assets    144,200    150,527        1,301        1,327    145,501    151,854 4.37%
Deferred Outflows of 
Resources      16,072      14,025             -             -      16,072      14,025 -12.74%
Long-term liabilities    113,356      95,847             -             -    113,356      95,847 -15.45%
Other liabilities      20,507      26,117               4               4      20,511      26,121 27.35%
       Total liabilities    133,863    121,964               4               4    133,867    121,968 -8.89%
Deferred Inflows of Resources

     21,703      30,396             -             -      21,703      30,396 40.05%
Net Position:
Invested in capital assets net 
of related debt      30,099      35,031             -             -      30,099      35,031 16.39%
Restricted      11,036      11,409             -             -      11,036      11,409 3.38%
Unrestricted    (36,429)    (34,247)        1,297        1,323    (35,132)    (32,924) -6.28%

        Total net position $        4,706 $      12,193 $        1,297 $        1,323 $        6,003 $      13,516 125.15%

Totals

viii



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)
Table II

Texarkana Independent School District

Changes In Net Position
(In Thousands)

Governmental Activities
2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 % Change

 Revenues :                                         

   Program Revenues:
Charges for Services $ 1,199 1,273 $ 210 $ 251 $ 1,409 $ 1,524 8.16%
Operating grants and 
contributions

19,062 24,389 19,062 24,389 27.95%

General Revenues:
Maintenance and operations 
taxes

22,829 23,174 22,829 23,174 1.51%

Debt service taxes 5,507 5,609 5,507 5,609 1.85%
State aid – formula grants 41,419 39,144 41,419 39,144 -5.49%
     Grants not Restricted 6,051 7,009 6,051 7,009

Investment Earnings 64 108 64 108 68.75%
Miscellaneous 787 879 787 879 11.69%
          Total Revenue       96,918     101,585            210            251       97,128     101,836 4.85%

Expenses:
Instruction, curriculum 
and media services

      59,435       55,862       59,435       55,862 -6.01%

Instructional and school 
leadership

        5,984         5,792         5,984         5,792 -3.21%

Student support services         3,851         3,986         3,851         3,986 3.51%
Child nutrition         6,618         6,616         6,618         6,616 -0.03%
Co-curricular activities         2,996         3,203         2,996         3,203 6.91%
General administration         3,854         4,305         3,854         4,305 11.70%
Plant maintenance, 
security & data processing 

        9,130         9,833         9,130         9,833 7.70%

Community services            876            838            876            838 -4.34%
Debt services         3,374         2,578         3,374         2,578 -23.59%
Payments to Fiscal Agent 
and Intergovernmental 
Charges

           641            689            641            689 7.49%

Other business-type 
activities

           416            433            196            225            612            658 7.52%

           Total Expenses       97,175       94,135            196            225       97,371       94,360 -3.09%

Increase (decrease) in net position          (257)         7,452              14              26          (243)         7,478 -3177.37%
Net position at beginning of year         4,963         4,706         1,283         1,297         6,246         6,003 -3.89%
Prior Period Adjustment               -                35               -                35 100.00%
Net position at end of year $         4,706 $       12,193 $         1,297 $         1,323 $         6,003 $       13,516 125.15%

TotalsBusiness-type Activities

ix
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 

Some of the major highlights of the 2021-22 school year included the following: 

The District’s General Fund Balance remained relatively consistent at $16,869,716 as a
result of financial operations for the 2021-22 school year.  The District has been diligently
working to level out after the COVID-19 pandemic.  Texarkana ISD normally runs at a
94% attendance rate, but during the 2021-2022 school year it saw an average of 91%
attendance. The District also saw an increase in various necessary expenditures such as
electricity, cleaning supplies, food costs and etc. due to an economic shift nationwide.

On November 11, 2021 the Texas Education Agency announced Notification of the 2021-
2022 Operational Minutes Adjustment. This provided a reduction in the number of required
75,600 minutes of operation. Texas Education Code (TEC), §25.081(b), provides that the
commissioner may approve the operation of schools for fewer than 75,600 minutes if a
disaster, flood, extreme weather condition, fuel curtailment, or other calamity causes the
closing of schools.  During the 2021–2022 school year, many LEAs experienced losses in
average daily attendance (ADA) due to low rates of attendance caused by the ongoing
COVID-19 pandemic.  The commissioner of education exercised his authority under TEC,
§25.081(b), and approved a reduction in the minimum number of required 75,600 minutes
of operation for all LEAs during the first six-week attendance reporting period of the 2021–
2022 school year. This adjustment provided Texarkana ISD with an additional $1,869,893
of lost state revenue due to low attendance.

During the 2021-2022 school year the district continued its agreement with eSchool Texas,
LLC.  This agreement allows the district to offer a virtual environment for learning to
students across the state of Texas.  Enrollment for the district decreased for the 2021-2022
school year to 334 students.  State Funding for the majority of these students has been
remitted to eSchool Texas, LLC to operate the campus.  The 2021-2022 school year is the
last year in which Texarkana ISD’s virtual school will be operated by eSchool Texas, LLC.
The District will be operating its virtual school in-house starting with the 2022-2023 school
year utilizing K-12.

During 2021-22, the District spent approximately $2,590,000 on deferred maintenance
projects.  Several of these projects consisted of HVAC repair/replacement, playground
equipment, painting of campuses, major roofing repairs, renovation of the new Welcome
Center and parking lot renovations.  Some of these projects were still in progress on June
30, 2022.

The state's school financial accountability rating system, known as the School Financial
Integrity Rating System of Texas (FIRST), ensures that Texas public schools are held
accountable for the quality of their financial management practices and that they improve
those practices. The system is designed to encourage Texas public schools to better manage
their financial resources to provide the maximum allocation possible for direct instructional
purposes. Texarkana ISD received an “A-Superior Rating” rating and status for the fiscal
year ending 2020-2021.
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Texarkana ISD was awarded a total of $29,825,801 in ESSER funds from the CRRSA and 
ARP acts approved by the United States Congress. During the 2021-2022 school year, the 
district was able to use these funds for necessary staffing due to learning loss, substantial 
HVAC repairs and replacement, implementation of the 1:1 Chromebook Initiative, 
Anatomage Tables for THS and the purchase of Solution Tree and Kagan Structures to 
improve educational experiences district wide. The remaining funds are to be expended in 
the following grant years, which date up to 2024. As of June 30, 2022, a total of $9,287,674 
of these funds have been expended. The district has a Use of Funds Plan that addresses the 
costs that these grant monies will purposefully be used for.

On May 23, 2022, Texarkana ISD was awarded the Innovative Services Students with 
Autism Grant in the amount of $3,201,275. The Autism and Dyslexia Grant Award 
Programs, authorized by House Bill 1525, Section 10, 87th Texas Legislature, allocated 
$50,000,000 across the biennium for LEAs. Senate Bill 1, Rider 69, allocated an additional 
$10,000,000 across the biennium specifically for autism grants to LEAs. The purpose of 
these grants is to increase local capacity of LEAs to appropriately serve students with 
autism by providing innovative services that improve functional and/or academic outcomes 
for students with autism. The project will result in effective, scalable models that can be 
replicated in other areas of the state. During the application process, Texarkana ISD created 
an SSA to include Liberty Eylau ISD, New Boston ISD, Queen City ISD and Atlanta ISD.

Texarkana ISD was awarded a total of $3,286,566 in Texas COVID Learning Acceleration 
Supports (TCLAS) funds. These funds are a set of funding and targeted supports available 
to LEAs to accelerate student learning in the wake of COVID-19, utilizing state and federal 
funds. This consisted of one streamlined application, but is divided into 9 decision sets. 
These grants allowed the district to strategically plan performance management, acquire 
innovative instructional materials, create stronger teacher pipelines, create more time in the 
classroom for students the experience the COVID-19 slide and explore different innovative 
school models for years to come. In 2021-2022, Texarkana ISD expended $676,532 with 
the remaining funds to be spread across the next two school years. 

Texarkana ISD was awarded the 21st Century Century Community Learning Centers 
(CCLC) Grant on July 1, 2021 totaling $1,699,395. The purpose of the 21st CCLC program 
is to provide extended learning opportunities outside of the regular school day to students 
in need of academic assistance. The program is aimed at students who attend high-need, 
high-poverty and low-performing schools. The overall program is inclusive of specific core 
elements based on recommended principles and effective strategies to ensure successful 
programs that will assist students in meeting academic standards in core subjects (math, 
reading, science, social studies) so they can graduate from high school prepared for college 
and/or the workforce. Texarkana ISD utilized all funds to operate the ACE program, which 
was implemented in the 2021-2022 school year. The ACE program provides no-cost 
activities after school and during the summer for K-12 students in our Title I campuses.
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 

THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS

As the District completed the year, its governmental funds (as presented in the balance sheet on 
page 5) reported a combined fund balance of $28.3 million.  Fund Balance in the General Fund 
remained consistent at $16.9 million. Other significant changes in fund balances should also be 
noted.  Capital Projects Fund-Fund Balance as of June 30, 2022, was $1,758,880.  This fund 
balance decreased for projects that were completed during the year. Projects that were not 
completed during the fiscal year are properly reflected in Construction in Progress. The Capital 
Projects Fund-Fund Balance will significantly reduce as projects are completed, creating new 
assets for the District.

Over the course of the year, the Board of Trustees revised the District's budget as operating changes 
became apparent. These budget amendments were in the ordinary course of operations and should 
be considered as such.  The changes of any significance fall into these categories: 

Additional funds that became available through federal, state, and grant resources
Adjustments for changes in state and local revenues
Year-end accruals
Changes requested by district principals within their campus operations, normally
movement between functional levels.

The District's General Fund balance of $16.9 million reported on page 4 differs from the General 
Fund's budgeted fund balance of $16.3 million reported in the budgetary comparison schedule on 
page 50.   

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets
At the end of 2022, the District had $192 million invested in a broad range of capital assets, 
including facilities and equipment for instruction, transportation, athletics, administration, and 
maintenance.  

Debt
At the end of 2021-2022 school year, the District had $61.3 million in bonds and notes outstanding, 
versus $66 million last year.  The District's general obligation bond rating has been the highest 
possible, due to Permanent School Fund Guarantees by the State of Texas.   

More detailed information about the District's long-term liabilities is presented in Notes C, E, and 
Q to the financial statements.



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)
Table III

Texarkana Independent School District
DISTRICT'S CAPITAL ASSETS

(In Thousands)

Total %
Change

2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021-22
Land 5,838$ 5,838$ -$ 5,838$ 5,838$ 0.00%
Buildings and improvements 166,794 169,340 9 9 166,803 169,349 1.53%
Furniture and equipment 12,408 14,595 269 269 12,677 14,864 17.25%
Construction in progress 643 2,310 - 643 2,310 259.25%
Intangible Right-to-Use Lease Asset 318 366 - 366
Totals at historical cost 186,001 192,449 278 278 185,961 192,727 3.64%

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and improvements (79,493) (84,649) (8) (9) (79,501) (84,658) 6.49%
Furniture and equipment (10,661) (11,227) (257) (264) (10,918) (11,491) 5.25%
Intangible Right-to-Use Lease Asset (155) (264) - - (155) (264)
Total accumulated depreciation (90,309) (96,140) (265) (273) (90,574) (96,413) 6.45%

Net capital assets 95,692$ 96,309$ 13$ 5$ 95,387$ 96,314$ 0.97%

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

xiii
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The District's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal-year 
2022-2023 budget and tax rate.  During the preparation of the 2022-23 budget addressing the 
learning loss of the children during the pandemic was top priority.  Leaders knew that the 
prolonged period of remote learning and the time the children have missed in the classroom has 
widened the gap of learning loss among students.  The 2022-23 budget was built with priorities 
given to targeting learning loss, along with addressing the social emotional needs of these students 
all the while ensuring that staff and students have proper safety equipment and supplies to 
minimize exposure to COVID-19.

The Texarkana ISD Board of Trustees voted to reduce the tax rate for the 4th year in a row.  The 
no-new revenue tax rate of $1.1979 per $100 valuation for the district was approved.  This rate 
consists of an M&O tax rate of $0.9429 and I&S tax rate of $0.2550.

Changes in the state funding formula continue to affect district operations.  These factors were 
taken into account when adopting the General Fund budget for 2022-2023 school year. Amounts 
available for appropriation in the General Fund budget are $76 million.  The revenue from local 
sources, majority property taxes, account for approximately 37.29% of available General fund 
revenues.  State Foundation Revenue accounts for approximately 61.46% of the General Fund 
Revenues in the current year.  The District will use its revenues to finance programs we offer and 
to meet state unfunded mandate requirements.

If these estimates are realized, the District's budgetary General Fund-Fund balance is expected to 
be near break-even by the close of 2023.  

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and 
creditors with a general overview of the District's finances and to show the District's accountability 
for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial
information, contact the District's business office, at Texarkana Independent School District, 4241 
Summerhill Rd., Texarkana, Texas.
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EXHIBIT C-2TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET TO THE

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2022

28,278,796 $Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds

30,098,556 1 Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not 
reported in governmental funds.  At the beginning of the year, the cost of these assets was 
$186,001,304 and the accumulated depreciation was ($90,308,450).  In addition, long-term 
liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current period, and, 
therefore are not reported as liabilities in the funds.  The net effect of including the beginning 
balances for capital assets (net of depreciation) and long-term debt in the governmental 
activities is to increase net position.  

11,110,163 2 Current year capital outlays and long-term debt principal payments are expenditures in the 
fund financial statements, but they should be shown as increases in capital assets and 
reductions in long-term debt in the government-wide financial statements.  The net effect of 
including the 2022 capital outlays and debt principal payments is to increase net position. 

(17,174,807)3 Included in the items related to debt is the recognition of the District's proportionate share of 
the net pension liability required by GASB 68.  At the beginning of the year, the net position 
related to TRS was a Deferred Resource Outflow in the amount of $8,647,528, a Deferred 
Resource Inflow in the amount of $3,938,711 and a net pension liability in the amount of 
$23,224,192.  The impact of this on Net Position is (18,515,375).  Changes from the current 
year reporting of the TRS plan resulted in a increase in net position in the amount of 
$1,340,568. The combination of the beginning of the year amounts and the changes during the 
year resulted in a difference between the ending fund balance and the ending net position in 
the amount of ($17,174,807) .

(34,940,748)4 The District participates in the TRS-Care plan for retirees through TRS.  The District's share 
of the TRS plan resulted in a net OPEB liability of $23,788,195, a deferred outflow of 
$6,569,985 and a deferred inflow of $17,722,538.  This resulted in a difference between the 
ending fund balance and the ending net position of  ($34,940,748).

(6,027,312)5 The 2022 depreciation expense increases accumulated depreciation.  The net effect of the 
current year's depreciation is to decrease net position.

848,561 6 Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the modified 
accrual basis of accounting to accrual basis of accounting.  These include recognizing 
unavailable revenue from property taxes as revenue,  reclassifying the proceeds of bond sales 
as an increase in bonds payable, and recognizing the liabilities associated with maturing long-
term debt and interest.  The net effect of these reclassifications and recognitions is to increase 
net position.

12,193,209 $19 Net Position of Governmental Activities

6
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.







EXHIBIT C-4TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(55,537)$Total Net Change in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds

11,110,163 Current year capital outlays and long-term debt principal payments are expenditures in the fund 
financial statements, but they should be shown as increases in capital assets and reductions in long-
term debt in the government-wide financial statements.  The net effect of removing the 2022 capital 
outlays and debt principal payments is to increase net position.

(6,027,312)Depreciation is not recognized as an expense in governmental funds since it does not require the use 
of current financial resources.  The net effect of the current year's depreciation is to decrease net 
position.

2,280 Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the modified accrual 
basis of accounting to accrual basis of accounting.  These include recognizing unavailable revenue 
from property taxes as revenue, adjusting current year revenue to show the revenue earned from the 
current year's tax levy, reclassifying the proceeds of bond sales, and recognizing the liabilities 
associated with maturing long-term debt and interest.  The net effect of these reclassifications and 
recognitions is to increase net position.

1,340,568 Current year changes due to GASB 68 decreased revenues in the amount of ($3,008,764) but also 
increased expenditures in the amount of $4,349,332.  The net effect on the change in the ending net 
position was an increase in the amount of $1,340,568.

1,081,624 Current year changes due to GASB 75 increased revenues in the amount of ($1,788,528) but also 
increased expenditures in the amount of $2,870,152.  The net effect on the change in the ending net 
position was an increase in the amount of $1,081,624.

7,451,786 $ Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities

9
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT E-1
TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FIDUCIARY FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022

Private
Purpose

Trust Funds Funds
Custodial

Total

ASSETS
605,157 463,111 Cash and Cash Equivalents $ $

Total Assets 463,111 605,157 $

LIABILITIES
655   -    Accounts Payable

Total Liabilities   -    655 

NET POSITION
  -    463,111 

 
  Restricted for Other Purposes

604,502   -    Unrestricted Net Position

Total Net Position 463,111 604,502 $ $

13

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT E-2
TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FIDUCIARY FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Private
Purpose

Trust Funds

Total
Custodial

Funds

ADDITIONS:
185,099 Enterprising Services Revenue $ $ 493,442 

718 Earnings from Temporary Deposits   -    
7,520 Contributions, Gifts and Donations   -    

Total Additions 193,337 493,442 

DEDUCTIONS:
  -    Payroll Costs 200,000 
  -    Professional and Contracted Services 28,010 

113,988 Supplies and Materials 156,425 
10,879 Other Deductions 99,289 

Total Deductions 124,867 483,724 

Change in Fiduciary Net Position

Total Net Position  - July 1 (Beginning)

Prior Period Adjustment

Total Net Position  - June 30 (Ending)

68,470 

394,641 

  -    

$ 463,111 

9,718 

630,193 

(35,409)

604,502 $

14

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



Notes to the Financial Statements



Financial
Accountability System Resource Guide

Governmental activities
Business-type activities 









Financial 
Accountability System Resource Guide



























*Absolute Return includes Credit Sensative Investments.
**Target allocations are based on the FY2021 policy model.
***Capital Market Assumptions come from Aon Hewitt (as of 8/31/2021).
****The volatility drag results from the conversion between arithmetic and geometric
mean returns.







Compliance with the Public Funds Investment Act 

Public Funds Investment Act



Credit Risk

Custodial Credit Risk for Investments

Concentration of Credit Risk

Interest Rate Risk

Lone Star - 















Plan Description. 

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position. 

Benefits Provided. 



Contributions.



Actuarial Assumptions. 

Discount Rate. 

not be able to



Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis. 

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates Sensitivity Analysis - 

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to OPEBs.



Changes Since the Prior Actuarial Valuation: 

Changes of Benefit Terms: 





Fiduciary Activities



Required Supplementary Information























Notes to Required Supplementary Information



Changes of Benefit Terms: 

Changes of Assumptions: 

Changes of Benefit Terms: 

Changes of Assumptions: 



Other Supplementary Information



Non-major Governmental Funds



 
TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022

Control
Data

Codes

Title I, A
Improving

Basic Program
Formula

IDEA - Part B
Preschool

IDEA - Part B Perkins V
211 224 225 244

ASSETS
  -      -      -      -    $ $ $ $1110 Cash and Cash Equivalents

202,223 737,108   -      -    1240 Due from Other Governments
Total Assets1000 737,108 202,223   -      -    $ $ $ $

LIABILITIES
4,801 2,672   -      -    $ $ $ $2110 Accounts Payable

11,411 29,160   -      -    2150 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings Payable
97,614 522,650   -      -    2160 Accrued Wages Payable
88,397 182,626   -      -    2170 Due to Other Funds

  -      -      -      -    2300 Unearned Revenue
Total Liabilities2000 737,108 202,223   -      -    

FUND BALANCES
Assigned Fund Balance:

  -      -      -      -    3590
 
  Other Assigned Fund Balance
Total Fund Balances3000   -      -      -      -    

4000 Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 737,108 202,223   -      -    $ $ $ $

61



EXHIBIT H-1 (Cont'd)

Title II, A
Supporting

Acquisition
English Lang.
Title III, A

21st CCLC
Title IV, B

ARP Act
TCLAS

ESSER III ESSER II ESSER III COVID-19
School Health
Support Grant

IDEA B
Formula
ARP Act

255 263 265 279 281 282 284 288

Instruction

  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
399,777 146,327 2,149,137 164,116 12,933 609,736 1,359   -    

164,116 12,933 609,736 146,327 399,777 2,149,137 1,359   -    $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

  -    24,227 1,209,927   -    6,288 58,462   -      -    $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
9,469   -    4,711 2,269   -      -      -      -    

161,916   -    71,454 35,230   -    347,023   -      -    
228,392 122,100 863,045 126,617 6,645 204,251 1,359   -    

  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
164,116 12,933 609,736 146,327 399,777 2,149,137 1,359   -    

  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    

164,116 12,933 609,736 146,327 399,777 2,149,137 1,359   -    $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
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TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022

Control
Data

Codes

Title IV
Part A

Subpart I Discretionary
IDEA, Part B

SSA

Incentives
Placement
Advanced

Materials
Instructional

State
289 315 397 410

ASSETS
  -      -    87 41,370 Cash and Cash Equivalents $ $ $ $1110
  -    25,880   -    68,009 Due from Other Governments1240

Total Assets1000 25,880   -    87 109,379 $ $ $ $

LIABILITIES
  -      -      -      -    Accounts Payable $ $ $ $2110
  -    1,167   -      -    Payroll Deductions and Withholdings Payable2150
  -    8,712   -      -    Accrued Wages Payable2160
  -    16,001   -      -    Due to Other Funds2170
  -      -    87 109,379 Unearned Revenue2300

Total Liabilities2000 25,880   -    87 109,379 

FUND BALANCES
Assigned Fund Balance:

  -      -      -      -    
 
  Other Assigned Fund Balance3590
Total Fund Balances3000   -      -      -      -    

4000 Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 25,880   -    87 109,379 $ $ $ $
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EXHIBIT H-1 (Cont'd)

Public School
Child Care

Read
Ready To
Head Start

Grant
Foundation

Temple

Support Grant
Fiscal
SPED Math

Achievement
Tiger

Children's
Clinic

SSA
Regional Day
School - Deaf

TCLAS - GR
412 419 420 426 427 428 429 435

Services

-- 43,206 667,439 3,649 - -  - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
- - --  - - 56,743 51,759 

667,439 3,649 - - - 43,206 56,743 51,759 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

-- -1,731 - - -  - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
- - -208 - - - (500)
- - -8,676 - - - 30,280 
 - - -  - -  - 56,743 21,979 
 - - 43,206 656,824 3,649  -  - - 

667,439 3,649  - -  - 43,206 56,743 51,759 

 - - -  - -  -  - - 
 - -  - -  - -  - - 

667,439 3,649 - - - 43,206 56,743 51,759 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
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EXHIBIT H-1
TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022

Control
Data

Codes
Campus

Activity Fund
Grant

Autism

Funds
Governmental

Nonmajor
461 459 Total

ASSETS
  -    567,711 1,323,462 Cash and Cash Equivalents $ $ $1110

59,389   -    4,684,496 Due from Other Governments1240
Total Assets1000 567,711 59,389 6,007,958 $ $ $

LIABILITIES
50,147 16,829 1,375,084 Accounts Payable $ $ $2110

  -      -    57,895 Payroll Deductions and Withholdings Payable2150
  -      -    1,283,555 Accrued Wages Payable2160

9,242   -    1,927,397 Due to Other Funds2170
  -      -    813,145 Unearned Revenue2300

Total Liabilities2000 16,829 59,389 5,457,076 

FUND BALANCES
Assigned Fund Balance:

  -    550,882 550,882 
 
  Other Assigned Fund Balance3590
Total Fund Balances3000 550,882   -    550,882 

4000 Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 567,711 59,389 6,007,958 $ $ $
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TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCES - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Control
Data

Codes

Title I, A
Improving

Basic Program
Formula

IDEA - Part B
Preschool

IDEA - Part B Perkins V
211 224 225 244

REVENUES:
-- -  - Total Local and Intermediate Sources5700 $ $ $ $
- - - - State Program Revenues5800

1,196,250 2,806,188 31,679 80,649 Federal Program Revenues5900

 Total Revenues5020 2,806,188 1,196,250 31,679 80,649 

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

539,234 2,333,379 - 80,6490011 Instruction
 - 54,861 -  - 0012 Instructional Resources and Media Services
 - 160,012 -  - 0013 Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development
-  -  - - 0021 Instructional Leadership
 - 104,053 -  - 0023 School Leadership

657,016- 31,679  - 0031 Guidance, Counseling, and Evaluation Services
--  - - 0033 Health Services
--  - - 0034 Student (Pupil) Transportation
--  - - 0036 Extracurricular Activities
--  - - 0041 General Administration
--  - - 0051 Facilities Maintenance and Operations
 - 153,883 -  - 0061 Community Services

Capital Outlay:
-  -  - - 0081 Facilities Acquisition and Construction

 Total Expenditures6030 2,806,188 1,196,250 31,679 80,649 

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance  - -  - - 

0100 Fund Balance - July 1 (Beginning)  - -  - - 

1300 Prior Period Adjustment  - 

3000 Fund Balance - June 30 (Ending)

 - -  - 

$ - $ - $ - $  - 
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EXHIBIT H-2 (Cont'd)

Title II, A
Supporting
Instruction Acquisition

English Lang.
Title III, A

21st CCLC
Title IV, B

ARP Act
TCLAS

ESSER III
255 263 265 279 288

COVID-19
School Health
Support Grant

284
IDEA B
Formula
ARP Act

282
ESSER III

281
ESSER II

  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    

76,021 330,140 1,577,429 323,743 284,097 9,065 4,628,052 3,318,439 
330,140 76,021 1,577,429 323,743 284,097 9,065 4,628,052 3,318,439 

76,021 330,140 1,086,005 312,381 245,152 9,065 2,316,144 2,541,996 
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -    35,720   -      -      -    163,300 26,306 
  -      -    455,704   -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -    11,362   -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -    59,682 407,937 
  -      -      -      -    37,847   -      -    244,518 
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -    24,005 
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -    54,113 
  -      -      -      -    1,098   -    148,903 19,564 
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    

  -      -      -      -      -      -    1,940,023   -    
330,140 76,021 1,577,429 323,743 284,097 9,065 4,628,052 3,318,439 

  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    

  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    

$   -    $   -    $   -    $   -    $   -    $   -    $   -    $   -    
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TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCES - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Control
Data

Codes

Title IV
Part A

Subpart I Discretionary
IDEA, Part B

SSA

Incentives
Placement
Advanced

Materials
Instructional

State
289 315 397 410

REVENUES:
-- -  - Total Local and Intermediate Sources5700 $ $ $ $
- - 3,035 417,818 State Program Revenues5800

17,464 196,215  - - Federal Program Revenues5900

 Total Revenues5020 196,215 17,464 3,035 417,818 

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

17,464 191,965 3,035 417,818 0011 Instruction
-  -  - - 0012 Instructional Resources and Media Services
 - 4,250 -  - 0013 Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development
-  -  - - 0021 Instructional Leadership
-  -  - - 0023 School Leadership
-  -  - - 0031 Guidance, Counseling, and Evaluation Services
-  -  - - 0033 Health Services
-  -  - - 0034 Student (Pupil) Transportation
-  -  - - 0036 Extracurricular Activities
-  -  - - 0041 General Administration
-  -  - - 0051 Facilities Maintenance and Operations
-  -  - - 0061 Community Services

Capital Outlay:
-  -  - - 0081 Facilities Acquisition and Construction

 Total Expenditures6030 196,215 17,464 3,035 417,818 

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance  - -  - - 

0100 Fund Balance - July 1 (Beginning)  - -  - - 

1300 Prior Period Adjustment  - 

3000 Fund Balance - June 30 (Ending)

 - -  - 

$ - $ - $ - $  - 
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EXHIBIT H-2 (Cont'd)

Public School
Child Care
Services Read

Ready To
Head Start

Grant
Foundation

Temple

Support Grant
Fiscal
SPED

412 419 420 426 435
SSA

Regional Day
School - Deaf

429
TCLAS - GR

428
Tiger

Children's
Clinic

427
Math

Achievement

  -    56,036 29,298   -      -      -    4,203   -    $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
42,465 36,893 2,226 66,720 64,895 135,080   -    748 

  -    577,032   -      -      -      -      -      -    
669,961 42,465 31,524 66,720 64,895 135,080 4,203 748 

  -      -    31,524 6,180 64,895 135,080   -    748 
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -    60,540   -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    

42,465 669,961   -      -      -      -    4,203   -    

  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
669,961 42,465 31,524 66,720 64,895 135,080 4,203 748 

  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    

  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    
  -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -    

  -    $  -    $  -    $  -    $  -    $  -    $  -    $  -    $
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EXHIBIT H-2
TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCES - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Control
Data

Codes
Campus

Activity Fund
Grant

Autism

Funds
Governmental

Nonmajor
461 459 Total

REVENUES:
  -    730,928 820,465 Total Local and Intermediate Sources5700 $ $ $

59,830   -    829,710 State Program Revenues5800
  -      -    15,452,463 Federal Program Revenues5900

 
    Total Revenues5020 730,928 59,830 17,102,638 

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

5,511   -    10,744,386 0011 Instruction
  -      -    54,861 0012 Instructional Resources and Media Services

47,417   -    437,005 0013 Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development
6,902   -    462,606 0021 Instructional Leadership

  -      -    115,415 0023 School Leadership
  -      -    1,216,854 0031 Guidance, Counseling, and Evaluation Services
  -      -    282,365 0033 Health Services
  -      -    24,005 0034 Student (Pupil) Transportation
  -    634,350 634,350 0036 Extracurricular Activities
  -      -    54,113 0041 General Administration
  -      -    169,565 0051 Facilities Maintenance and Operations
  -      -    870,512 0061 Community Services

Capital Outlay:
  -      -    1,940,023 0081 Facilities Acquisition and Construction

 
    Total Expenditures6030 634,350 59,830 17,006,060 

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance 

0100 Fund Balance - July 1 (Beginning)
1300 Prior Period Adjustment

3000 Fund Balance - June 30 (Ending)

96,578   -    96,578 

418,895 
35,409 

$ 550,882 

  -    
  -    

$   -    

418,895 
35,409 

$ 550,882 
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Non-major Enterprise Funds















Custodial Funds



 
TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
CUSTODIAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022

Dual Credit
THS Alumni Fund

Distinguished
Club

Texas High
Scholarship

Horizon
TH New

876 877830 874

ASSETS
12,656 273,726 288,470   -    Cash and Cash Equivalents $ $ $ $

Total Assets 273,726 12,656 288,470   -    

LIABILITIES
  -      -    655   -    Accounts Payable

Total Liabilities   -      -    655   -    

NET POSITION
12,656 273,726 287,815   -    Unrestricted Net Position

Total Net Position 273,726 12,656 287,815   -    $ $ $ $
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EXHIBIT H-9

Texas
Middle School

Funds
Custodial

Total

Club

879         

30,305 605,157 $ $

30,305 605,157 

  -    655 

  -    655 

30,305 604,502 

30,305 604,502 $ $
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TEXARKANA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
CUSTODIAL FUNDS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022

Dual Credit
THS Alumni Fund

Distinguished
Club

Texas High
Scholarship

Horizon
TH New

830 874 876 877

ADDITIONS:
  -    211,600 261,037   -    Enterprising Services Revenue $ $ $ $

Total Additions 211,600   -    261,037   -    

DEDUCTIONS:
  -    200,000   -      -    Payroll Costs
  -    12,725 15,285   -    Professional and Contracted Services
  -    25,551 107,661   -    Supplies and Materials
  -      -    99,289   -    Other Deductions

Total Deductions 238,276   -    222,235   -    

(26,676)

300,402 

  -    

273,726 $

Change in Net Position

Net Position - July 1 (Beginning)

Prior Period Adjustment

Net Position - June 30 (Ending)

  -    

12,656 

  -    

$ 12,656 

38,802 

249,013 

  -    

$ 287,815 

  -    

  -    

  -    

$   -    
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EXHIBIT H-10

Middle School
Club Funds

Custodial
Total

879 Total
Texas

493,442 20,805 $ $

20,805 493,442 

200,000-
28,010-

156,42523,213 
99,289-

23,213 483,724 

(2,408) 9,718 

68,122 630,193 

(35,409) (35,409)

$ 30,305 $ 604,502 
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Private Purpose Trust Funds











Required TEA Schedules











Federal Awards Section



Government Auditing Standards

deficiency in internal control

material weakness

significant deficiency

Members American Institute Certified Public Accountants 
Center for Audit Quality and PCPS 

2900 St. Michael Drive, Suite 302, Texarkana, Texas 75503  Telephone (903) 831-3477 FAX (903) 831-3482  www.thomasthomascpas.com  

Government Auditing Standards

deficiennnncy in internal connntroll

maaterial weakness

signnifificant deficiencyy



Government Auditing 
Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing 
Standards



(OMB) Compliance Supplement 

Government Auditing Standards
Code of 

Federal Regulations Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards .

Members American Institute Certified Public Accountants 
Center for Audit Quality and PCPS 

2900 St. Michael Drive, Suite 302, Texarkana, Texas 75503  Telephone (903) 831-3477 FAX (903) 831-3482  www.thomasthomascpas.com 

(OMB) Compmplilianance Supplement 

Government Audittiing Standards
Code of 

Federal RRRegulations Unifiform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principlples, and Audit 
Requirementstst  for Federal AAAwards .



Government 
Auditing Standards

Government Auditing 
Standards

deficiency in internal control over compliance

material weakness in internal control over compliance

significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance



Continued



Financial Statements 

Federal Awards 



Government Auditing Standards 
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